
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 9 January 2020 6.00 pm Committee Room 2 - City 
Hall

Membership: Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Helena Mair (Vice-Chair), 
Thomas Dyer, Ronald Hills, Rebecca Longbottom, 
Laura McWilliams, Lucinda Preston, Pat Vaughan, 
Loraine Woolley and Rosanne Kirk

Substitute member(s): Councillors Jackie Kirk and Adrianna McNulty

Officers attending: Democratic Services, Daren Turner, Clare Stait, Francesca Bell, 
Angela Andrews and Paul Carrick

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 21 November 2019 3 - 10

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Reducing Inequality 11 - 24

4. Reduce Inequality Vision Progress Report 25 - 52

5. Sincil Bank Review of Activity 53 - 68

6. Scrutiny Annual Report 69 - 78

7. Work Programme 2019/20 79 - 90

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Performance Scrutiny Committee 21 November 2019

Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair), 
Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor Ronald Hills, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor 
Laura McWilliams, Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor 
Pat Vaughan and Councillor Loraine Woolley

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Helena Mair and Jaclyn Gibson

40. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

41. Confirmation of Minutes - 3 October 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019 be 
confirmed.

Members noted that an update had not yet been received from the Park Ward 
Scheme with statistics of people managing to find employment.

Members asked for statistics for climate change from the Remarkable Place 
Portfolio.

Members commented that the Member Development Session for the update on 
[...]
 member’s 
attendance for this group.

RESOLVED that:

8



1. The objectives and governance arrangements of the Budget Review 
Group for 2020/21 as set out in paragraphs 3.3 – 3.4 be noted.

2. The timetable for the Group as set out in paragraph 3.6 be noted.

3. Nominations for membership of the Group from leaders of the respective 
political groups be notified to Democratic Services.

46. Work Programme for 2019-20 

Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer:

a. presented the draft work programme for 2019/20 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report 

b. advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair 

c. reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 
work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny 

d. requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 
programme for 2019/20. 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2019/20 as detailed at Appendix A to the 
report be noted. 

47. Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Report: Quarter 2 

Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager, on behalf of Jaclyn Gibson, Chief 
Finance Officer, provided members with a status report of the revised Strategic 
Risk Register as at the end of the second quarter 2019/20.

Highlighted that a number of control actions had now been progressed or 
completed and the key movements were outlined as follows:

 Risk 1. Failure to engage and influence effectively the Council’s strategic 
partners, council staff and all stakeholders to deliver against the Councils 
Vision 2020/2025 – Vision 2025 was in development, evidence based 
gathered, kay priority areas emerging and work was progres
[...]
ity Lottery, the continued success of the Welfare Team in 
supporting Lincoln residents, and the first-year achievements of the Intervention Team 
in supporting those homeless in the city.

To help measure progress across my portfolio, I am also pleased to report on a number 
of performance measures which I have provided within and on page 12 of this report. 
The performance measures presented on page 12 are those reported against my 
portfolio on a quarterly basis. 

Key achievements for ‘Let’s Reduce Inequality’

A key element to the council’s Vision 2020 strategic plan is the priority ‘Let’s Reduce 
Inequality’. Below I have highlighted the key achievements under this priority during 
the past year.

- Two Syrian refugee families were welcomed into Lincoln during March 2019 as 
part of the Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme (VPRS)

- We celebrated the anniversary of the Lincoln Social Responsibility Charter in 
October 2019. So far 63 local organisations have signed up to the charter

- We celebrated the first anniversary of Lincoln Community Lottery in August 
2019. During the first year the lottery has raised over £42k for local good causes 
in and around the city

- Our in-house Universal Credit (UC) Support Team helped 1,743 Lincoln 
residents to make (or maintain) their UC claim digitally in 2018/19. In the same 
year the team also provided 822 Lincoln customers with Personal Budgeting 
Support. This support helped customers to access almost £700,000 in UC and 
related benefits

- Additional benefits claimed by Lincoln customers who sought the advice and 
assistance of the Welfare Team in 2018/19 totalled a weekly value of £44,421. 
Over the full year these additional benefits amounted to £2,309,894.

- The highly successful four-year Assisting Low Income Households (ALIH) 
project led by City of Lincoln Council ended in September 2019. 327 learners 
took part in the project, with 94% successfully achieving the employability 
course

- The Intervention Team have worked with 103 different individuals since the start 
of the project in October 2018 and have logged in excess of 704 actions on our 
case management system

- Our CCTV Team has provided over 800 evidential DVD’s to Lincolnshire Police 
over the past year for use in the judicial process, including a number of high 
profile cases

11

Item No. 3



2

Anti-Poverty Strategy

The council continues to lead the Lincoln Against Poverty Steering Group. The group 
works to reduce poverty in the city through the delivery of a number of anti-poverty 
actions each year. I continue to chair this group. Group members consist of a range 
of partners in the city working to reduce poverty, including Age UK Lincoln & South 
Lincolnshire, Acts Trust, Lincoln Citizens Advice, Lincolnshire County Council, 
Voluntary Centre Services and Lincolnshire Credit Union.

The current 2019/20 anti-poverty action plan includes 20 actions being delivered by 
both the council and local partners. Of these actions (as at the beginning of December 
2019), one has been completed, 14 are on target to be delivered by March 2020, and 
five have not yet been started, but are expected to also be completed by March 2020. 
Two key actions within the plan this year include delivering a project to identify rogue 
landlords and maintaining support for people moving towards Universal Credit. I have 
provided further details on each of these actions in this report below. 

In addition to the above, the council continues to manage the Lincoln Against Poverty 
Twitter page (@lincolnvpoverty). This communication tool continues to be successful 
at raising awareness of poverty related news stories and events across the city. To 
date we have 594 followers of the Lincoln Against Poverty Twitter page, with posts to 
this page regularly being retweeted wider amongst residents and support services.

Community Cohesion Strategy

Throughout the year the council has continued to work with community organisers and 

[...]
 the Lincoln Lottery Member Panel, and following a decision made 
by the panel in July 2019, resident consultation took place in August 2019 to identify 
the top two good cause areas residents would like the funds in the community pot to 
be allocated to. Of the £42k, £10k has been raised within the Lincoln Lottery 
Community Fund. The consultation identified Social Isolation and Green Spaces as 
the top two areas. Working with Voluntary Centre Services, work is currently underway 
to allocate up to £5k to two good causes within the city to support the delivery of a 
project/activity working in these areas. Allocation will take place following an 
application and selection process between October and December 2019.

Universal Credit

In the financial year 2018/19, our in-house Universal Credit (UC) Support Team helped 
1,743 Lincoln residents to make (or maintain) their UC claim digitally. In the same year 
the team also provided 822 Lincoln customers with Personal Budgeting Support. This 
support helped customers to access almost £700,000 in UC and related benefits. 

On 1st October 2018, a surprise announcement by central government stated that a 
national contract with Citizens Advice to deliver UC support would be in place for the 
financial year 2019/20. Our UC Support Team currently continues to provide 
assistance to customers, supplementing the ‘Help to Claim’ regime of UC support 
delivered by Citizens Advice.

Welfare and benefits advice 

Additional benefits claimed by Lincoln customers who sought the advice and 
assistance of the Welfare Team in 2018/19 totalled a weekly value of £44,421. Over 
the full year these additional benefits amounted to £2,309,894. In addition to these 
benefits, in many cases customers had backdated awards or lump sum payments. In 
2018/19 the total value of backdated and lump sum payments amounted to £193,709.

A crucial service also offered by the team is the FCA regulated debt advice, which is 
the Money Advice caseworker su
[...]
ference 
representing City of Lincoln Council as Portfolio Holder for Reducing Inequality.

CCTV

The upgraded CCTV system continues to deliver significant results, with the system 
being able to provide quality footage of criminal activity and those individuals involved. 
Similarly the quality footage has proven to be vital in finding missing and vulnerable 
individuals more quickly. 

The unit works with the Lincolnshire Police, Lincoln BIG and the council’s PPASB 
service, Rough Sleeper Team & Intervention Team constantly to help improve public 
safety and how visitors perceive Lincoln. 

The unit has also provided over 800 evidential DVD’s to Lincolnshire Police over the 
last year for use in the judicial process, including a number of high profile cases.

PPASB Team

The Public Protection and Anti-Social Behaviour (PPASB) service covers a broad 
range of areas. The core services provide a combination of both proactive and 
reactive actions designed to protect individuals, the community and the amenity of 
the city.

17



8

The core service areas are:
- Anti-Social Behaviour
- Noise
- Animals
- Pests/conditions of gardens
- Accumulations of waste
- Fly-tipping investigations
- Licencing consultations
- Bins on streets
- Littering Fixed Penalty Notices

The PPASB service consists of one Team Leader/Technical Officer, five Technical 
Officers, one Technical Assistant, one Admin Assistant, two Apprentices, one 
Littering Enforcement Officer and a Police Constable ASB officer.

Service Demand

The table below shows the PPASB Enforcement Action undertaken during 
2018/19.

Environmental issues 2018/19
Littering Fixed Penalty Notices                589
Dog Fouling Fixed Penalty Notices 1
Dog Straying Fixed Penalty Notices 1
Littering Prosecutions 89
Fly Tipping Fixed Penalty Notices 8
Fly Tipping Prosecutions     7
Bins on streets Community Protection Notice        21

Noise issues 2018/19
Noise Abatement Notices   29 
Noise Prosecutions            2
Noise Warrants 
[...]
This table is attached to this report as Appendix B.

There are 18 projects currently being monitored in the work programme for 
Reducing Inequality. A summary of the position of these projects is included 
below. This is split by completed projects, projects flagged as green (meeting their 
milestones), and projects flagged as amber (monitored closely as a result of being 
impacted by a number of external factors). There are currently no projects flagged 
as red (not meeting their milestones). 

Completed projects – The following two projects have been completed during the 
past year in the current Reducing Inequality work programme;

 Promote access to a range of financial products – Working with the 
Financial Inclusion Partnership, the council has explored and identified a 
range of financial agencies/products available to residents in the city, with a 
particular focus on providing support to our most financially disadvantaged 
residents. Information on these agencies and products has been shared to 
residents via a wide range of routes, including via the Lincoln Against 
Poverty website, Your Lincoln resident magazine and via the council’s 
website and social media channels.

 Friends Against Scams – This aim of this initiative run by National Trading 
Standards is to protect and prevent people from becoming victims of scams 
by empowering people to take a stand against scams. The council has 
successfully gained accreditation as a Friends Against Scams organisation 
and has appointed SCAMchampions who are on hand to provide staff and 
our customers with advice on how to spot and avoids scams. Our 
SCAMchampions have received training on the laws surrounding scams 
and where to access further support and guidance should a member of staff 
or resident fall victim of a scam. 

Projects flagged as green – There are currently 12 projects flagged as green in the 
current Reducing Inequalities work programme. Those where notable progress 
has been made during the pa
[...]
 a ‘Green’ status in the new year. 

 Work with training providers, businesses and partners to increase 
opportunities for local people to access training and employment (college 
courses) - The highly successful four-year project working with Lincoln 
College has ended. Unfortunately, a new project based on similar principles 
of assisting those on low incomes has not yet commenced, due to new 

27



sources of funding not yet been successfully bid for despite a significant 
amount of work going into this. Further exploration of other potential funding 
streams is taking place.

 Providing a central hub of support for young people through The Network - 
The Network continues to support NEETs with a range of issues, 
particularly around careers advice. The Network is working on plans to be 
sustainable moving forward, with their current largest source of funding due 
to end 31st March 2021.

 Maintaining support for people moving to Universal Credit - The impacts of 
Universal Credit (UC) are still creating demands for support to help people 
claim, with other related support such as digital inclusion and budgeting 
assistance. The UC support function within our Council’s Benefits Team is 
presently in place to the end of 2019/20, with work on further improving 
processes and providing holistic support continuing to progress. Working 
alongside Citizens Advice’s ‘Help to Claim’ regime is also continuing to help 
support residents.

6.

7.

Performance Indicators

A set of performance indicators have been developed for the Reducing Inequality 
strategic priority. These measures have been included within Cllr Rosanne Kirk’s 
Portfolio Holder report to this committee. 

Strategic Priorities 

7.1 Let’s reduce inequality

This report captures the progress of the Reducing Inequality Vision Group, whose
remit is to ensure the delivery of this strategic priority.

8. Organisational Impacts 

8.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable)

There are no financial
[...]
incoln City Profile, which can be used externally for fund raising 
bids as well as internally

 Actively promoting the benefits of Fairtrade to Lincoln’s residents 
 Promoting the NHS blood and organ donation campaigns
 Supporting the delivery of the Lincoln Anti-Poverty Action Plan
 Supporting the externally led Community Cohesion Steering Group

33



This page is intentionally blank.



Reduce Inequality Monitoring Table November 2019 – APPENDIX B

1 | P a g e

Project name Project 
manager

Milestones CMT Champion update of progress 
against milestones

RAGB Financial considerations

Maximise any 
opportunities for 
income generation as 
part of the National 
Apprenticeship 
Employer Levy

Claire 
Burroughs

2018 onwards: Reconfigure Work 
Based Learning (WBL) to match the 
financial situation and maximise 
the opportunities this gives in 
relation to the future of the 
service.

A signed contract is now in place with 
LAGAT for non-levy and levy 
apprenticeships.

The WBL team has recently secured a 
sub contract which will enable the 
team to work with and deliver 
apprenticeships to SME’s. 

Amber COLC was successful with an 
application to the Skills 
Funding Agency to be a 
supporting provider. This 
enables COLC to secure 
income of up to £500k.

Work with training 
providers, businesses 
and partners to 
increase 
opportunities for 
local people to 
access training and 
employment (college 
courses)

Martin 
Walmsley / 

Paul 
Carrick (for 
Controlling 
Migration 

Fund)

18 Sep 2018: Draft Controlling 
Migration Fund bid to CMT
01 Oct 2018: Bid submission 
deadline
Aug 2019: Funding ends

The Assisting Low Income Households 
(ALIH) project with Lincoln College –
ended on 31.8.19.

Final Lincoln College project outturn:

- Total Spend: £98,087.80
- Learners: 327
- Enrolments: 485 
- Learner Achievement Rate: 

94%
- Progression into Employment 

after course: 134
- Progression into Higher 

Education: 18.

Discussions currently taking place with 
Lincoln
[...]
equently delivered by Open Plan. Work on the delivery of the Place 
Shaping has been delivered over the past two years. During 2018/19, the focus 
has been on establish a base within the community to enable the team to build 
positive relationships and trust within the community.

3.2 For the purpose of discussion this would be the descriptor of the vision of how the 
area would be described in 2025

“Sincil Bank is a vibrant and diverse village in the city. A community where 
residents have access to a range of opportunities in training, skills and 
employment. Where they have homes and an environment they are proud of 
and meets their needs” OpenPLAN April 2017

3.3 The strategy for delivering this vision is then based around delivering projects and 
initiatives along themed areas, creating and enhancing links to services and work 
carried out in the area across the council, by its partners and third party 
organisations, existing or emerging within Sincil Bank. As agreed at the SRG on 
07 October 2019 these are:

 Streets for People & Gateways
 Greening 
 Community Hubs 
 Skills & Enterprise 
 Homes

53

Item No. 5



4. Delivery Themes

4.1 Streets for People & Gateways

The Place Shaping Strategy recommended that streets throughout Sincil Bank 
should be:

 Safe
 Clean
 Social 
 Green

To achieve this, the followings interventions have been developed:

 Place Based Social Action – Support was given to Lincoln City Foundation 
to attract an investment of £360k over a six year period (upto March 2025).  
This will see a team of Community Organisers employed to support the 
community to affect change in their area.  The delivery of this project within 
the strategy theme is to make the area safer and sociable by enabling 
residents to engage in their area. It is proposed that the Neighbourhood 
Team continue to offer support to this programme for the duration of the 
project, further milestones will be set towards the end of 2019.

 CCTV - An initial scheme was pi
[...]
e consider that it has helped them 
have their say when scrutinising housing matters. The Committee met six times 
during 2018/19 and considered many reports which included the following topics:

 Role of the Housing Officer
 Tenant Involvement Strategy
 Annual Report to Tenants and Leaseholders 2017/18
 Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing Annual Report
 Repairs

77



 LTP Annual Report
 Resident Involvement Update

The Committee also effectively scrutinised Housing performance on a quarterly 
basis and received regular updates on the progress of the Lincoln Tenants Panel.   

Contact Us

Democratic Services

Tel: 01522 873439
E-mail: democraticservices@lincoln.gov.uk

Write to us at:
Democratic Services Team
City of Lincoln Council
City Hall
Beaumont Fee
Lincoln
LN1 1DD

Or visit our website: www.lincoln.gov.uk

78

mailto:democraticservices@lincoln.gov.uk
http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/


PEFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9 JANUARY 2020 

SUBJECT: WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20 

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

LEAD OFFICER: CLARE STAIT, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present members with the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme 
for 2018/19 (Appendix A).

2. Background

2.1

2.2

2.3

The work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee is put forward 
annually for approval by Council. The work programme is then regularly updated 
throughout the year in consultation with the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
and its chair.

Items have been scheduled in accordance with the existing work programme 
and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most up-to-date 
information can be reported to the committee. 

The work programme includes the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny.

3. Recommendation

3.1 That members offer any relevant comments or changes on the proposed work 
programme.

Key Decision No

Do the Exempt Information Categories 
Apply

No

Call In and Urgency: Is the decision one 
to which Rule 15 o
[...]
nual Report
Lets Drive Economic Growth

Section 106 Contributions Update Nicola Collins Annual Report
Lets Drive Economic Growth

 

89



Portfolio Under Scrutiny Sessions

Date Portfolio

11 July 2019 Our People and Resources

3 October 2019 Economic Growth

21 November 2019 Reducing Inequality

23 January 2020 Housing

20 February 2020 Remarkable Place

26 March 2020 Customer Experience and Review

90


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 21 November 2019
	3 Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Reducing Inequality
	4 Reduce Inequality Vision Progress Report
	APPENDIX A - Postion Statement
	APPENDIX B - Monitoring Table - November 2019

	5 Sincil Bank Review of Activity
	Performance Measures - Sincil Bank December 19
	Sincil Bank Project Register

	6 Scrutiny Annual Report
	7 Work Programme 2019/20
	Draft Performance Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 9 January 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor Pat Vaughan and 
Councillor Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Laura McWilliams 
 

 
50.  Confirmation of Minutes - 21 November 2019  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2019 be 
confirmed. 
 

51.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

52.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Reducing Inequality  
 

Cllr Rosie Kirk, Portfolio Holder for Reducing Inequality, presented a report to 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and highlighted the following key 
achievements: 
 

- Two Syrian refugee families were welcomed into Lincoln during March 
2019 as part of the Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme (VPRS) 

- So far 67 local organisations had signed up to the Social Responsibility 
Charter 

- The Lincoln Community Lottery celebrated its 1st anniversary in August 
2019. Within that year the lottery had raised over £57,000 for local good 
causes in and around the City 

- The Universal Credit Support Team helped 1,743 Lincoln residents to 
make (or maintain) their UC claim digitally in 2018/19. In the same year the 
team also provided 822 Lincoln customers with Personal Budgeting 
Support. This support helped customers to access almost £700,000 in UC 
and related benefits 

- Additional benefits claimed by Lincoln customers who sought the advice 
and assistance of the Welfare Team in 2018/19 totalled a weekly value of 
£44,421. Over the full year these additional benefits amounted to 
£2,309,894. 

- The highly successful four-year Assisting Low Income Households (ALIH) 
project led by City of Lincoln Council ended in September 2019. 327 
learners took part in the project, with 94% successfully achieving the 
employability course. 

- The Intervention Team had worked with 103 different individuals since the 
start of the project in October 2018 and had logged in excess of 704 
actions on the case management system 

- The CCTV Team had provided over 800 evidential DVD’s to Lincolnshire 
Police over the past year for use in the judicial process, including a 
number of high profile cases. 

 
Invited members’ comments and questions. 
 



Comment: Members commented that the report from the Portfolio Holder and 
Officers was fantastic. 
 
Question: Members asked how incorporating the Green Agenda in the Social 
Responsibility Charter was progressing? 
 
Response: The Green Agenda had already been incorporated. A forum was set 
up every 6 months to report updates on the progress and changes. The Council 
had good relationships with the companies that had signed up to the charter. 
 
Question: Members asked how long a customer may have been NEET at the 
point when they first contacted The Network? 
 
Response: Head of Shared Revenues and Benefits agreed to try and find out this 
information and feed back to the Committee. 
 
Comment: Members commented that the work the Public Protection and Anti-
Social Behaviour Team had done was fantastic. 
 
Question: Members asked whether Lincoln Neighbourhoods together was City 
wide and covered every ward? 
 
Response: Some wards were not covered such as Carholme and Hartsholme 
and there were some neighbourhood boards that needed more support. 
 
Question: Members were impressed with the figure from The Lincoln Lottery and 
asked what was being done to progress this further? 
 
Response: The Lincoln Lottery was advertised through social media but was 
advertised more through word of mouth. Charities that had benefitted would be 
publicised. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there were any assessments that had taken 
place regarding how well statutory bodies were performing such as Citizens 
Advice? 
 
Response: A liaison meeting had taken place between officers and Citizens 
Advice today, - such meetings take place regularly.  The Council no longer 
received funding from Central Government to support Universal Credit. Claimants 
for Universal Credit would be made an appointment and seen by Citizens Advice, 
although sometimes vulnerable claimants would been seen by the Council if they 
presented at City Hall. 
 
Comment: Members commented that the report on Universal Credit was a great 
credit to the Council and was a fantastic piece of work. Members gave thanks to 
officers for helping Council Tenants keep their tenancies while waiting for 
Universal Credit payments. 
 
Question: Members asked how big the businesses were that got Business Rate 
Relief? 
 
Response: One of the Businesses was big and the others were small in 
comparison. The Policy was put in place to attract businesses to the City and 
included relocations or expansions. 
 



Question: Members asked whether there had been an evaluation of the 
effectiveness of refugee families coming into Lincoln? 
 
Response: This was being reviewed nationally. Lincoln welcomed more families if 
needed as this was beneficial to the families and to the communities in which 
they would be placed. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there was a long waiting list for Universal 
Credit? 
 
Response: There was still a minimum of 5 weeks for payments being processed. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there was scope to roll out CCTV into other 
areas such as Witham? 
 
Response: There needed to be a rationale for more cameras to be placed 
through crime etc. There had to be a solid case put forward. 
 
Question: Members asked what the figures were for deprivation within the City? 
 
Response: The 2019 figures were already released. These would be sent to the 
committee. 
 
Question: Members asked for more information on how individuals were put 
forward for the skills and training funding? 
 
Response: This was a very good project and further funding opportunities were 
being sought. Individuals were identified through benefit claims, referrals from 
Job Centre, employers were approached and referrals from staff. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the figures on deprivation within the city for 2019 be circulated to 
committee members 
 

b) the content of the report be noted. 
 

53.  Reduce Inequality Vision Progress Report  
 

Angela Andrews, Chief Executive and Town Clerk, presented Performance 
Scrutiny Committee: 
 

a) with an update on progress towards the Reducing Inequality strategic 
priority contained in Vision 2020 along with a Position Statement 
(Appendix A) and a Project Monitoring Table (Appendix B). 

 
b) Explained that there were 18 projects currently being monitored in the 

work programme for Reducing Inequality. A summary of the position of 
these projects was as follows: 

 

 Completed projects: 
- Promote access to a range of financial products 
- Friends against Scams 

 

 Projects flagged as green: 



- Reduce incidences of suicide 
- Promotion of bulk energy switching to lower energy bills for residents 
- Encourage businesses to embrace corporate social responsibility 
- Sincil Bank Revitalisation Programme 
- Promotion of Pension Credit 
- Severe Disability Premium 

 

 Projects flagged as Amber: 
- Maximise any opportunities for income generation as part of the 

national Apprenticeship Employer Levy 
- Work with training providers, businesses and partners to increase 

opportunities for local people to access training and employment 
(college courses) 

- Providing a central hub of support for young people through The 
Network 

- Maintaining support for people moving to Universal Credit 
 

c) Invited Members’ questions and comments. 
 
Comment: Members commented that often middle aged customers were 
disadvantaged and lack in technical experience when it came to the use of the 
public computers. These customers required help and guidance. 
 
Response: Digital advocacy was an issue. More work needed to be carried out in 
communities to help point customers who need assistance to other services that 
would help them. 
 
Comment: Members commented that a glossary for the abbreviations used within 
Appendix A was needed. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress made within the Vision Group Reducing Inequality 
be noted. 
 

54.  Sincil Bank Review of Activity  
 

Paul Carrick, Neighbourhood Manager – Sincil Bank: 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with an update on the 
interventions delivered in Sincil Bank over the past twelve months. 

 
b) Explained that the strategy for delivering the vision for Sincil Bank was 

based around delivering projects and initiatives along themed areas, 
creating and enhancing links to services and work carried out in the area 
across the council, by its partners and third party organisations, existing or 
emerging within Sincil Bank. As agreed at the SRG on 7 October 2019 
these were: 

 

 Streets for People and Gateways 

 Greening 

 Community Hubs 

 Skills and Enterprise 

 Homes 
 

c) Highlighted additional Council led initiatives in the area: 
 



 Empty Homes 

 Housing Standards 

 Investing in our Homes 
 

d) Invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
Comment: Members felt that the range of projects that were taking place was 
amazing and appreciated the amount of work that went into these. 
 
Question: Members commented that the Historic England Scheme will make   a 
difference aesthetically. What were the milestones for this project as the 
completion date was originally set for 2024? 
 
Response: There were three elements to the project:  
 

 Physical Interventions including improving shop fronts  

 Engagement with the local community 

 Cultural Programme 
 

Officers were to forward this information to members of the Performance Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Comment: Members commented that the Travelodge was a good business 
opportunity but had nothing to do with the Sincil Bank Project. 
 
Response: The Travelodge was part of the development of the area and linked to 
employment within the area. 
 
Question: Members asked how many community surveys were sent out as there 
was only 302 responses received? Members also asked for examples of the 
questions asked? 
 
Response: Officers agreed to send a copy of the questions that were sent to 
residents to Performance Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) officers were to forward the milestones for the Historic England Scheme to 
members of the committee 
 

b) officers were to provide a copy of the questions sent to residents to 
members of the committee 

 
c) the progress of the project to revitalise Sincil Bank was noted. 

 
55.  Scrutiny Annual Report  

 
Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2018/19 for comments, prior to 
being referred to Full Council for approval.  
 

b) Advised that within the Constitution it states that the scrutiny committees 
should produce an annual report to Council. Chairs of the Scrutiny 
Committees do produce individual reports to Council during the municipal 



year, however, the attached Scrutiny Annual Report summarises the work 
of the scrutiny committees for the full year and highlights the key 
achievements made under scrutiny in 2018/19. 
 

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

56.  Work Programme 2019/20  
 

Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2019/20 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report  

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair  

 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny  

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2019/20.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2019/20 as detailed at Appendix A to the 
report be noted subject to the following amendment: 
 

a) the Asset Management item scheduled for the next meeting be removed. 
 


